
 

Republic of the Philippines 

WESTERN MINDANAO STATE UNIVERSITY 
Zamboanga City 

Telephone No.:  062-991-7875 

www.wmsu.edu.ph 
 

INVITATION TO BID 
 

The Western Mindanao State University, through its Bids and Awards Committee 
(BAC), is inviting PhilGEPS registered suppliers to apply for eligibility and to submit bids 
for the item mentioned hereunder:  

 
Name of Project: Supply and Delivery of Various Books for the College of 
Medicine 
Approved Budget Cost: PHP 1,257,000.00 

  Purchase Request No.: PR 23-02-182 
  Closing Date: August 22, 2023 
  Delivery Period: 25 Calendar Days 
  Bid Docs: Php 5,000.00 

Description:   

 
1.) 2 Copies Cancer, Principles and Practice of Oncology, Devita, Hellman, 11th Edition 
2022 
 
2.) 3 Copies Principles and Practice of Infectious Disease,Mandell, Douglas, 9th Edition 
2019 
 
3.) 1 Copy Dermatology, Jean Bologna, 4th Edition 2018 
 
4.) 1 Copy General Ophthalmology, Vaughan and Asburys, 19th Edition 2018 
 
5.) 1 Copy Basic Ophthalmology: Essentials for Medical Students, "Harper, Richard,  
10th Edition 2016 
 
6.) 1 Copy Essential Otolaryngology Head and Neck Surgery, K.J. Lee, 2019 
 
7.) 1 Copy Fundamentals of Otolaryngology Head and Neck Surgery,  
Boies and Adams, 2010 
 
8.) 1 Copy Cummings Otolarynology Head and Neck Surgery, 
Cummings, Charles, 2015 
 
9.) 1 Copy Basic Otorhinolarngology, A step by step Guide, Probst, Rudolf, 2018 
 
10.) 3 Copies Nelson textbook of pediatrics, Kliegman, Robert M. [and three others],  
v. 1 & v2, 21th Edition 2019 
 
11.) 3 Copies Williams obstetrics, "Cunningham, F. Gary. [and six others], 26th Edition 
2022 
 
12.) 3 Copies Comprehensive Gynecology, Lentz. Lobo and 2 others, 8th Edition 2022 
 
13.) 3 Copies Legal Medicine, Pedro Solis, 1987 Edition 
 
14.) 3 Copies Philippine Medical Jurisprudence, Albert Rebosa, 1st Edition 
 
15.) 3 Copies Braunwalds Heart Diseases, Peter Libby, 12th Edition 2021 
 
16.) 3 Copies Atlas of human anatomy, Netter, Frank H., 8TH Edition 2023 
 
17.) 3 Copies Basic and Clinical Pharmacology, Katzung, Bertram G., 14th Edition 2018  

http://www.wmsu.edu.ph/


 

 
18.) 2 Copies Berne & Levy physiology, "Koeppen, Bruce M., 7th Edition 2018 
 
19.) 3 Copies Biochemistry, Stoker, H. Stephen, 3rd Edition 2017 
 
20.) 2 Copies Clinical anesthesia, Barash, Paul G., 8th Edition 2018 
 
21.) 2 Copies Clinical Hematology: theory and procedures, Turgeon, Mary Louise, 7th 
Edition 2018 
 
22.) 2 Copies Clinically oriented anatomy, Moore, Keith L. [and two others], 8th Edition 
2018 
 
23.) 1 Copy Current surgical therapy, Cameron, John L., 13th Edition 2020 
 
24.) 3 Copies Lippincott illustrated reviews: biochemistry, Ferrier, Denise R., 7th Edition 
2017 
 
25.) 1 Copy Sabiston textbook of surgery: the biological basis of modern surgical 
practice 
Townsend, Courtney M., 21th Edition 2021 
 
26.) 1 Copy Textbook of biochemistry with clinical correlations , Delvin, Thomas M.,  
7th Edition 2011 
 
27.) 3 Copies Schwartz Principles of Surgery, F. Charles Brunicardi, 9th edition 2019 
 
28.) 1 Copy Schiffs Diseases of the Liver, Eugene schiff, 12th Edition 
 
29.) 2 Copies Washington Manual of Medical therapeutics, Zachary Crees, 36th Edition 
2022 
 
30.) 3 Copies Painless Evidence Based medicine, Dans, antonio, 2nd Edition 2016 
 
31.) 1 Copy Alimentary Tract Radiology, Marguilis and Buehenne, 1994 
 
32.) 1 Copy The Kidney, Brenner and Rectors, 11th edition 2019 
 
33.) 1 Copy Introduction to Anesthesia, Dripps, 9th Edition 
 
34.) 1 Copy Robbins and Cotran Atlas of Pathology, E. Klatt, 4th Edition  
 
35.) 1 Copy Rapid Review Pathology, E. Goljan, 5th Edition 2018 
 
36.) 1 Copy Diagnostic NeuroRadiology, osborne, 2017 
 
37.) 1 Copy Computed Body Tomography with MRI correlation, Joseph Lee, 4th Edition 
 
38.) 1 Copy Practical Gastrointestinal Endoscopy, Petter Cotton, 7th Edition 
 
39.) 1 Copy Fundamentals of Diagnostic Radiology, Willian Brant, 4th Edition 2021 
 
40.) 1 Copy Handbook of Research Methodology, Mishra, 2019 
 
41.) 1 Copy Introduction to Research in Health Science, Polgar, 7th Edition 
 
42.) 1 Copy Introduction to research, Depoy, 6th Edition 2019 
 
43.) 2 Copies Adams and Victors Principles of Neurology, Ropper, Allan , 11th Edition 
 
44.) 3 Copies Guyton and Hall Textbook of Medical Physiology, John Hall, 14th Edition 
 



 

45.) 3 Copies Gastrointestinal and Liver Disease , Sleizenger and Fordtran's, 11th 
Edition 2020 
 
46.) 1 Copy Fitzpark's Dermatology, Sewon Kang, Masayuki, 9th Edition 2019 
 
47.) 1 Copy Kanski's Clinical Ophthalmology: A systematic Approach , "Kanski, Jack, 
8th Edition 2015 
 
48.) 3 Copies Harrison's principles of internal medicine, Jameson, J. Larry(editor),  
v.1 & 2, 21th Edition 2022 
 
49.) 3 Copies DeGroot's Endocrinology, R Paul, Robertson, 8th Edition 2022 
 
50.) 3 Copies Bate's guide to physical examination and history taking, Bickley, Lyn S. 
and  
Szilagyi, Peter G., 13th Edition 2021 
 
51.) 2 Copies Braddom's physical medicine and rehabilitation, Kaelin, Darryl L. (editor),  
6th Edition 2020 
 
52.) 3 Copies Goodman and gilman's the pharmacological basis of therapeutics, 
Brunton,  
Laurence L. (editor), 13rd Edition 2018 
 
53.) 3 Copies Henry's clinical diagnosis and management by laboratory methods, 
McPherson,  
Richard A., 24rd Edition 
 
54.) 1 Copy Hinman's atlas of urologic surgery, Smith, Joseph A. [and three others], 4th 
Edition 2019 
 
55.) 3 Copies Junquerira's basic histology: text & atlas, Mescher, Anthony L., 16th 
Edition 2021 
 
56.) 1 Copy Langman's medical embryology, Sadler, 14th Edition 2019 
 
57.) 1 Copy Seidel's guide to physical examination, Ball, Jane W., 9th Edition 2017 
 
58.) 1 Copy Smith & Tangho's general urology, McAninch, Jack W. , 19th Edition 2020 
 
59.) 3 Copies Robbins and Cotrans' Pathologic Basis of Disease, Kummar, Abbas, 10th 
Edition 2020 
 
60.) 2 Copies Kaplan and sadock's comprehensive textbook of psychiatry, " v.1 & v.2 ,  
Sadock, Benjamin J. , 10th Edition 2017 
 
 
The criteria to be used for the eligibility check of the prospective bidders, examination 
and evaluation of bids, post-qualification and all matters relevant to this procurement 
shall be in accordance with Republic Act. No. 9184 (The Government Procurement 
Reform Act) and its Implementing Rules and Regulations. 
 
Interested bidders may obtain further information from WMSU BAC Secretariat 
regarding the checklist of eligibility and technical requirements. 
 
 
IMPORTANT NOTICE FOR BIDDERS: 
1. Bidding papers may be acquired starting July 26 until August 22, 2023 from the BAC 
Office or download from website (www.wmsu.edu.ph). The WESTERN MINDANAO 
STATE UNIVERSITY shall allow the bidder to present its proof of payment for the 
Bidding Documents fees before the submission of their bids, pursuant to the latest 
Guidelines issued by the GPPB, in the amount of Five Thousand Pesos (Php.5,000.00). 



 

(Please attached the machine copy of the Official Receipt) 
 
2. All bidders’ are required to post a Bid Security, at least Two (2%) Percent of the ABC 
in the form of Cash, Cashier’s Check or Manager’s Check or may submit Bid Securing 
Declaration. Bids without Bid Security will not be considered. 
 
3. The Bidder shall prepare an original of the Eligibility Documents & Technical 
Components and original of Financial Proposal and clearly mark each “ORIGINAL – 
ELIGIBILITY DOCUMENTS and TECHNICAL COMPONENTS”, and “ORIGINAL – 
FINANCIAL PROPOSAL”, respectively. Bidders shall submit one (1) set of the first and 
second components of its bid. State the unit price of each item and the total bid price 
and also state the shortest time of delivery and submit your quotation duly signed by 
your representative in a sealed envelope. 
 
4. Pre-Bid Conference will be on August 8, 2023, 9:30 AM at BAC Office for Goods, 
WMSU, 2nd Floor Administration Building, Zamboanga City and/or through video 
conferencing or webcasting via Zoom, which shall be open to prospective bidders.  
 
5. Bid Submission will be on or before August 22, 2023 at 9:30 A.M. through Manual 
Submission. 
 
6. Bid opening shall be on August 22, 2023 at 9:30 A.M. at BAC Office, 2nd Floor 
Administration Building, WMSU, Zamboanga City, Philippines, 7000. Bids will be 
opened in the presence of the Bidders representatives who choose to attend at the 
address above. Late bids shall not be accepted.  
 
7. Price validity shall be for a period of 120 calendar days. 
 
8. Bidders shall submit original brochures showing certifications of the product being 
offered. 
 
9. Warranty shall be for a period of Six (6) months for supplies and materials. One (1) 
year for equipment, from date of acceptance by WESTERN MINDANAO STATE 
UNIVERSITY. 
 
10. Bids received in excess of the ABC shall be automatically rejected at Bid Opening. 
 
The WESTERN MINDANAO STATE UNIVERSITY reserves the right to reject any or all 
Bids and to accept the bid most advantageous to the government, and to award the 
contract by lot, if warranted. 
 
























